






Page 4

Hardware Identifier 
DO NOT RETURN PRODUCT IF YOU ARE MISSING PARTS.  PLEASE CALL: 1 (800) 972-6130 

Washer:  Flat  
SS (x5) ������������������������������������

62

1001350

Nut: Nylon Lock   
1/4”-20 (x21) ���������������������������������������3

1005198

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  
1/4 x 2-1/4” (x4) ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������

51

1007888

Washer  
Nylon (x10) ����������������������������������

2

1001554

Washer  
SS 1/4” (x5) ����������������������������������

8

1001351

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  
1/4 x 1-1/2” (x10) ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������44

1001262

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  
1/4 x 3-1/4” (x1) ���������������������������������������������������������

52

1017371

Washer:  Flat  
SS 5/16” (x6) ����������������������������

55

45M1111SS

Nut: Nylon Lock   
5/16”-18 (x4) ��������������������������������������56

1001315

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  
1/4 x 3/4” (x3) ����������������������������

1

1006084

Flange Bushing  
Nylon (x2) ��������������������������������������
1001533

6

ILLUSTRATIONS ON THIS PAGE ARE TO SCALE FOR FASTER 
IDENTIFICATION OF HARDWARE DURING ASSEMBLY.

Washer: 
Felt (x2) ��������������������������������

24 

1000198

Bolt:  Carriage  
5/16 x 3/4” (x2) ��������������������

68

1017374

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  
1/4 x 1/2” (x4) ���������������������������������

14

1004880

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  
5/16-18 x 1” (x2) ������������

67

1008811

Bolt:  Hex Head  
1/4-20 x 1.50 (x1) ����10

1017551

Nut: Nylon Lock, SS   
#10-24 (x8) ������������������������������������������41

1001308

Lock Washer:  5/16 
Ext/Int Tooth (x2) ������������������������

75

1017225

*	Exterior circumference of washers can vary. 
These dimensions are a measurement of the 
internal diameter of the washer.





Page 6

42

Part Explosions
DO NOT RETURN PRODUCT IF YOU ARE MISSING PARTS.  PLEASE CALL: 1 (800) 972-6130 

FRAME & HANDLE

51

3 3

51

57

59

60

2

52

46

62

64

36

64
66

63 63

61
65

48

2

8

50

49

8

45

43

45

54

55 55

5567

57 57

55 67

56 56

55 55

56

68

75 75

56

44 3
3 51

5132
6

473

44
44

44

3
3

83

62

62

42

68

53



Page 7 1017629-A

Part Explosions
DO NOT RETURN PRODUCT IF YOU ARE MISSING PARTS.  PLEASE CALL: 1 (800) 972-6130 

HOPPER69

70

71

44

73

74

72

2

33

2
22

44



Page 8

Remove the Part List (page 3)  /  Hardware Identifier (page 4)  
and set aside for frequent reference during assembly.

For reassurance, 
lay the nuts, bolts 

and washers down  
on page 4 to verify 

you’re using the 
correct parts during 

assembly. 

ASSEMBLY

©2017 Spyker Spreaders/A Brinly-Hardy Co.
Page 3

1017629-A

No. Part #
Qty Description

1 1006084 3 Bolt, HexHd 1/4x3/4 SS

2 1001554 9 Washer, Nylon

3 1005198 21 Nut, NylonLock 1/4-20, SS

4 1017543 1 Plate, Linkage

5 1017501 1 Bracket, Linkage

6 1001533 2 Nylon Flange Bushing

7 1017340 1 Control Linkage Assembly

8 1001351 5 Washer, 1/4” SS

9 1001255 1 Screw 1/4-20 X 1”HexHd,SS

10 1017551 1 Bolt,HexHd 1/4-20 x 1.50

11 1017503 1 Spring, Gate

12 1008431 1 Rate Gate Link, Formed

13 1017580 1 Plate, Hopper Bottom

14 1004880 4 Bolt, HexHd 1/4x1/2 SS

15 1000203 1 Hopper Bottom Bearing

16 1001526 1 Accuway Adjustment Screw

17 1001525 1 Accuway Adj. Nut Bracket

18 1000210 1 Rate Gate

19 1001523 1 Accuway Diffuser

20 1001521 2 Guide, Rate Gate/Accuway

21 1000215 1 Pine Tree Clip

22 1000211 1 Dial Mount

23 1000213 1 Dial, Plastic

24 1000198 2 Felt Washer

25 1000223 1 Agitator Wire

26 1000054 1 Roll Pin 1/8 X 7/8

27 1005211 1 Spinner Plastic Lg Black

28 1008078 1 Axle, Spinner

29 1001301 2 3/8 Spinner Shaft Bushing

30 1001516 1 Bevel Gear-metal

31 1000053 1 Roll Pin 1/8 X 3/4

32 1001518 1 Pinion Gear - Metal

33 1001299 2 Gearbox Bushing 5/8”

34 1005389 1 Nylon Spacer, Pin Retain

35 1001304 1 Dowel Pin, 3/16 x 1, SS

36 1008085 1 Axle, Wheel

37 1005336 1 Gear Box Cover Front

38 1005337 1 Gear Box Cover Rear

39 1005368 1 Grease Zerk 1/4 Drive IN

40 1017710 8 Bolt, PhlpHd 10-24x5/8” SS

No. Part #
Qty Description

41 1001308 8 Nut, NylonLock, #10-24 SS

42 1000225 2 Handle Grip

43
1017620 1 Weldment, Handle - Stainless

1017623 1 Weldment, Handle - Black

44 1001262 10 Bolt, HexHd 1/4x1-1/2 SS

45 1007828 2 Knob, Handle

46 1017345 1 Lever, Control

47 1017346 1 Spring, Control Lever

48 1017502 1 Linkage

49 1000000 1 On-off Decal

50 1017344 1 Control Lever Stop

51 1007888 4 Bolt, HexHd 1/4x2-1/4 SS

52 1017371 1 Bolt, HexHd, 1/4x3-1/4 SS

53 1017617 1 Plate, Guide

54
1017618 1 Handle, Lower - Stainless

1017621 1 Handle, Lower - Black

55 45M1111SS 6 Washer, Flat, SS-5/16”

56 1001315 4 Nut,NylonLock 5/16-18

57 1017504 2 Cap, Plastic

58 L-1744-6
1 Label, Serial#, Spyker

59
1017329 1 Stand, Large Frame - Stainless

1017507 1 Stand, Large Frame - Black

60
1017328 1

Large Frame Weldment - 

Stainless

1017508 1 Large Frame Weldment - Black

61 1005414 1 Rue Ring Locking Pin

62 1001350 5 Washer, Flat SS

63 1001607 2 Wheel, 12” Drive/Idle

64 F-283
2 Bearing, Axle

65 1001274 1 Clevis Pin, 3/16x1-3/4

66 1005367 1 Hair Pin, SS Pivot Mount

67 1008811 2 Bolt,Hex 5/16-18x1 SS316

68 1017374 2 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16x3/4

69 1017629 1 Manual

70 1017578 1 Cover, Hopper 80#

71 1017546 1 Screen, 80#

72 1017500 1 Hopper, 80#

73 1008067 1 Decal Spyker Square Blue

74 1001386 1 Spyker Accuway Label

75 1017725 2 Lock Washer Ext/Int Tooth 5/16

Part List DO NOT RETURN PRODUCT IF YOU ARE MISSING PARTS.  PLEASE CALL: 1 (800) 972-6130 

1017629-A

Page 4
©2017 Spyker Spreaders/A Brinly-Hardy Co.

Hardware Identifier 

DO NOT RETURN PRODUCT IF YOU ARE MISSING PARTS.  PLEASE CALL: 1 (800) 972-6130 

Washer:  Flat  SS (x5)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

62

1001350

Nut: Nylon Lock   1/4”-20 (x21)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3

1005198

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  1/4 x 2-1/4” (x4)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

51

1007888

Washer  
Nylon (x10)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2

1001554

Washer  
SS 1/4” (x5)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

8

1001351

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  1/4 x 1-1/2” (x10)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

44

1001262

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  1/4 x 3-1/4” (x1)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

52

1017371

Washer:  Flat  SS 5/16” (x6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

55

45M1111SS

Nut: Nylon Lock   5/16”-18 (x4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

56

1001315

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  1/4 x 3/4” (x3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

1

1006084

Flange Bushing  Nylon (x2)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1001533

6

ILLUSTRATIONS ON THIS PAGE ARE TO SCALE FOR FASTER 
IDENTIFICATION OF HARDWARE DURING ASSEMBLY.

Washer: 
Felt (x2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

24 

1000198

Bolt:  Carriage  5/16 x 3/4” (x2) . . . . . . . . . . 

68

1017374

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  1/4 x 1/2” (x4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

14

1004880

Bolt:  Hex Head, SS  5/16-18 x 1” (x2) . . . . . . 

67

1008811

Bolt:  Hex Head  1/4-20 x 1.50 (x1) . . 

10

1017551

Nut: Nylon Lock, SS   #10-24 (x8)   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

41

1001308

Lock Washer:  5/16 Ext/Int Tooth (x2) . . . . . . . . . . . . 

75

1017225

* Exterior circumference of washers can vary. 
These dimensions are a measurement of the 
internal diameter of the washer.







Page 11 1017629-A

Assembly

9. 	 Adding the Control Lever Stop. 
Orientation is very important on this step.

-	The Control Lever Stop (50) needs to be centered 
over the three holes on the right side of the handle. 
(Same side as the On/Off sticker).  

-	The lip of the the Control Lever Stop (50) needs 
to be POINTED OUT & AWAY from the handle 
tubing. (See Fig 9b).

43

50
51

513
8

Fig. 9c

Fig. 9b

Fig. 9a

50

43 -	Leave the  
center hole  
open and run  
two hex head  
bolts (51) through 
the outer two holes 
of the Handle 
Weldment (43).

	 Bolts should 
also pass 
through the 
Control Lever Stop (50) and two  
1/4” washers (8).

-	Add two Nylon Lock Nuts (3) on the ends of the 
Bolt (51). Verify the Control Lever Stop is centered  
(see Fig 9a) before tightening the Nuts (3) 
completely, securing everything in place.

50 43

10. 	Adding the linkage bar.
	 Slide the Linkage bar (48) into the Linkage 

Assembly (7) from the side from left to right at a 
low angle, then lift it up toward the handle.   
(See Fig. 10b).

Fig. 10a

48

Fig. 10b

48

7

48



Page 12

Assembly

13.	 a)	 Adding the Control Lever 

	 Start to slide a hex head bolt (52), through the 
remaining center hole on the handle 

	 End of the bolt comes out through  
the side of the handle with the On/Off 
sticker and the Control Lever Stop (50)  
that was added on Step 9.  
 
Do NOT push the bolt 100% through (yet).

	 At a sideways angle, slide the bottom hole of the 
Control Lever onto the Linkage Bar (48). 

	 See Fig. 13a 

b)	 Twist the Control Lever toward the hopper and 
then up, aligning the center hole of the Lever 
with the bolt (52) that was added in the last step. 

	 Push the bolt (52) through the Control Lever.
	 See Fig. 13b  

12. 	Using Fig. 12 as a guide, insert a Hex Head Bolt 
(44) through the remaining hole at the top of the 
Lower Handle (54). 

	 The bolt (44) should pass through the oval hole of 
the Linkage Guide (53) and a washer (8). Loosely 
secure in with a Nylon Lock Nut (3). 

Do NOT tighten (yet).

Fig. 12

44
48

53

8
3

11. 	Adding the Linkage Guide. 
Orientation is very important on this step.

For this step, please follow the illustration notations 
below:

48

Fig. 11a� Use the lower, circular hole of  
the Linkage Guide (53) and  

add it to the Linkage bar (48).

53

Fig. 11b� Slightly lower linkage (48).  
Slide guide (53) down linkage  

& under the lower handle (60). 

53 48

53

48

Fig. 11c� Lift the linkage (48), aligning the  
top hole of the guide (53) with the  

hole of the lower handle (60). 











Page 17 1017629-A

Calibration

!  READ BEFORE USING

How to Set the Correct Product Application Rate  (Spyker Dial Setting):
Complete “How to Test for a Uniform Distribution Pattern” (pages 15-16) to ensure distribution is even.

1.	 Once distribution is even, use the same data in 
Chart A (pg 16) to complete the steps below.  

2.	 Find the pan on both the LH and RH side of the 
center that has approximately 50% of the amount of 
material as the center pan.  Example:

A.	 Center Pan has 0.25lb of material.  

B.	 Divide .25 lb / 2 = 0.125 lb

C.	 Find the LH and RH pan with  
approximately 0.125 lbs of material. 

3.	 The effective pattern width is the distance from the 
LH pan to the RH pan found in step 2. To ýnd the 
effective width, ýnd the distance between the LH 
pan and RH pan.  

A.	 Example:   
LH Pan = 48” from center  
RH Pan = 48” from center 
Total Width = 96”  (8 ft)

4.	 Find the linear distance needed to spread 1,000 
sq. ft, taking into consideration the effective pattern 
width.

A.	 Example:  
1,000 sq ft  /  8 ft (effective width)   
= 125 ft.  

B.	 Measure out a linear  
distance equal to 125 ft.

5.	 Weigh 20 lbs. of product and place it in the spreader 
hopper. Place Spyker Dial at #4 position. Spread 
material over the distance necessary to equal the 
linear distance found in step 4 (Ex. 125 ft.).

While you are spreading, ensure you are traveling at 
a constant speed, usually 3 mph.  

6.	 Weigh the product left in the hopper and subtract 
this amount from the amount with which you started. 
The result is the application rate for this product in 
pounds per 1,000 sq. ft. 

A.	 Example:  
20 lbs – 10 lbs (left over in hopper  
after spreading for 125 ft)  
= 10lbs

7.	 Adjust the Spyker dial up or down as needed and 
repeat this procedure until the correct application 
rate is achieved.

   NOTE: 

Remember, speed is important, so 
ensure the speed you calibrate your 
spreader is the same speed that 
you travel during actual use.











Page 22

Troubleshooting

TROUBLESHOOTING / FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Problem Diagnosis Solution

Rate gate is binding and will not 
open/close properly. Rate gate is jammed with debris.

Thoroughly wash out hopper and 
shut off plates with water.  Ensure 
debris is not stuck between shut off 
plate and rate gate plate.

There is not an even distribution  
coming from the spreader. The Accuway is not set properly. Reference the Accuway adjustment 

chart on page 16 of this manual.

Lever control is slow to open or 
there is a grinding noise.

Lever Control (46) is rubbing against 
the Control Lever Stop (50).

Loosen spring (47) by loosening 
locknut (3). See ýg 13C.

Lever control is making a grinding 
noise.

Linkage (48) is rubbing against the 
Guide Plate (53).

Loosen guide plate (53) and  
adjust up/down.

Question Solution

Is there a Deþector available  
for this product?

Yes! We have a Deþector that is sold separately.  Part # SPYFD-80100 
Please visit our website for more info:  spyker.com

What is the difference between the 
Accuway and Rate Gate?

The Accuway Adjustment Screw (16) is a small black screw with a 
rectangular head, located on the front of the Spreader. This screw controls 
the direction of the distribution. See page 16.

The Rate Gate Dial (23) is a white circular knob on the back of the Spreader. 
This dial controls the amount of distribution. See page 20.

How do I use the Accuway?
For initial setup, please reference step 17 of the assembly (on page 14) and 
then calibrate your spreader. See calibration steps: pages 15-17.

To adjust your Accuway settings, refer to the chart on page 16.



Page 23 1017629-A

Notes




